

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0447

JOHN DOE  
Petitioner/Appellant

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Respondent/Appellee

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE AND NEW HAMPSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT/APPELLEE NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7 from Merrimack County Superior Court  
Docket No. 217-2020-cv-00176

---

American Civil Liberties Union of New  
Hampshire,

Gilles R. Bissonnette  
(N.H. Bar No. 265393)

Henry R. Klementowicz  
(N.H. Bar No. 21177)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION

18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301

Tel.: 603.224.5591

[gilles@aclu-nh.org](mailto:gilles@aclu-nh.org)

[henry@aclu-nh.org](mailto:henry@aclu-nh.org)

New Hampshire Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers,

Robin D. Melone (N.H. Bar No. 16475)

WADLEIGH, STARR & PETERS

95 Market Street

Manchester, NH 03101

Tel.: 603.206.7287

[rmelone@wadleighlaw.com](mailto:rmelone@wadleighlaw.com)

May 4, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. As the Superior Court Correctly Held, RSA 105:13-b Does Not Apply to This Case or Provide Officer Doe with an Independent Basis to Seek Removal from the Exculpatory Evidence Schedule Because This Statute Only Applies in the Context of When a Police Officer is “Serving as a Witness in Any Criminal Case.” .....10

II. As Alleged, Officer Doe Received Adequate Procedural Due Process Where He Was Given an Opportunity to Contest the Underlying Finding of Misconduct and Was Given an Opportunity to Contest Placement on the Exculpatory Evidence Schedule.....14

CONCLUSION ..... 18

ADDENDUM.....22

1. *N.H. Ctr. for Public Interest Journalism v. N.H. D.O.J.*, No. 2018-cv-00537 (Hillsborough Cty. Super. Ct., S. Dist., Apr. 23, 2019) (Temple, J.), *affirmed in part, and vacated and remanded in* 173 N.H. 648 (2020).....23

2. *Officer A.B. v. Grafton County Att’y*, No. 215-2018-cv-00437 (Grafton Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 2019) (MacLeod, J.).....36

3. *Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen.*, No. 217-2020-cv-250 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2020) (Tucker, J.) (on appeal to Supreme Court at Case No. 2020-0501).....50

4. *Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen.*, No. 217-2020-cv-00216 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct., Aug. 27, 2020) (Kissinger, J.) (on appeal to Supreme Court at Case No. 2020-448)....56

5. Complete 1992 RSA 105:13-b Legislative History.....72

6. *Lamontagne v. Town of Derry*, No. 218-2019-cv-00338 (Rockingham Cty. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2020) (Schulman, J.).....117

7. *Provenza v. Town of Canaan*, No. 215-2020-cv-155 (Grafton Cty. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 2020) (Bornstein, J.) (on appeal at Supreme Court at No. 2020-563).....123

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*American Civil Liberties Union of N.H. v. City of Concord*, No. 2020-0036.....5  
*Appeal of N.H. Dep’t of Safety*, No. 2020-0450.....5  
*Doe v. State*, 167 N.H. 382 (2015).....9, 15  
*Duchesne v. Hillsborough Cty. Att’y*, 167 N.H. 774 (2015).....7, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17  
*Gantert v. City of Rochester*, 168 N.H. 640 (2016).....7, 9-10, 14, 15, 16, 17  
*N.H. Ctr. for Pub. Interest Journalism v. N.H. D.O.J.*, 173 N.H. 648 (2020).....5, 7, 11  
*Provenza v. Town of Canaan*, No. 2020-0563.....5  
*Saviano v. Director, N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles*, 151 N.H. 315 (2004).....14  
*Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth*, 173 N.H. 325 (2020).....5  
*State v. Brouillette*, 166 N.H. 487 (2014).....12  
*State v. Laurie*, 139 N.H. 325 (1995).....9, 12  
*State v. Ortiz*, 163 N.H. 506 (2012).....8-9  
*State v. Shaw*, 173 N.H. 700 (2020).....10  
*State v. Veale*, 158 N.H. 632 (2009).....14  
*State v. Vogt*, No. 2011-0474, 2013 N.H. LEXIS 6 (N.H. Sup. Ct. Jan. 31, 2013).....9  
*State v. Weeks*, 141 N.H. 248 (1996).....8  
*State v. Welch*, No. 2011-0703, 2012 N.H. LEXIS 103 (N.H. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2012).....9  
*Union Leader Corp. v. Town of Salem*, 173 N.H. 345 (2020).....5

**NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPERIOR COURT CASES**

*Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen.*, No. 217-2020-cv-00216  
(Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct., Aug. 27, 2020) (Kissinger, J.)  
(on appeal to Supreme Court at Case No. 2020-448).....12, 16-17  
*Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen.*, No. 217-2020-cv-250 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2020)  
(Tucker, J.) (on appeal to Supreme Court at Case No. 2020-501).....12, 16  
*Lamontagne v. Town of Derry*, No. 218-2019-cv-00338  
(Rockingham Cty. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2020) (Schulman, J.).....16  
*N.H. Ctr. for Public Interest Journalism v. N.H. D.O.J.*, No. 2018-cv-00537  
(Hillsborough Cty. Super. Ct., S. Dist., Apr. 23, 2019) (Temple, J.),  
*affirmed in part, and vacated and remanded on other grounds in*  
173 N.H. 648 (2020).....11  
*Officer A.B. v. Grafton County Att’y*, No. 215-2018-cv-00437  
(Grafton Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 2019) (MacLeod, J.).....11  
*Provenza v. Town of Canaan*, No. 215-2020-cv-155,  
(Grafton Cty. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 2020) (Bornstein, J.)  
(on appeal to Supreme Court at No. 2020-563).....11

**OTHER CASES**

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....9  
*Hoyt v. Connare*, 202 F.R.D. 71 (D.N.H. 1996) (Muirhead, M.J.).....10-11  
*Lassiter v. Department of Social Services*, 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....9  
*Wozniak v. Conry*, 236 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2001).....8, 17

**STATUTES**

RSA 105:13-b .....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15.....14
